
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 135

ANSWERED ON 06TH DECEMBER, 2024


ACHIEVEMENTS OF PLISFPI AND PMKSY


*135.  SHRI BANSHILAL GURJAR:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of food parks, cold chain projects and agro processing clusters sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY); and

(b) the significant achievements under Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food

Processing Industries (PLISFPI)?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) to (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *135 ANSWERED ON 06TH DECEMBER, 2024

REGARDING “ACHIEVEMENTS OF PLISFPI AND PMKSY”

(a). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a centrally sponsored umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantra Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). Under component schemes of

PMKSY, Ministry provides financial assistance for setting up food processing industries and related infrastructure. PMKSY is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through

Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India.


The details of the number of projects approved since inception of component schemes of Mega Food Parks, Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure and Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) are as follows:


Name of the

component Scheme

Number of

projects

approved

Total project

cost

(₹ in crore)

Approved

Grants-in-aid

(₹ in crore)

Grants-in-aid

released

(₹ in crore)

Mega Food Parks 41 4631.13 1958.53 1492.73

Integrated Cold Chain

& Value Addition

Infrastructure

399 11682.35 3009.71 2366.86

Creation of

Infrastructure for Agro

Processing Clusters

76 2460.41 658.83 258.62


(b). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing PLI Scheme for FPI during 2021-

22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of ₹ 10,900 crores. As on date incentive amount to the tune of

₹1084.011 Crores in 85 eligible cases has been disbursed by the Government. Investment of ₹

8910 Crores has so far been reported at 213 locations across the length and breadth of the country. As per the data reported by the beneficiaries of the Scheme, 2,89,832 direct and indirect employment opportunities have been created after implementation of the scheme.


                                                                      *****

